| State of Alaska Alaska Police Standards Council Box 111200 Juneau, Alaska 99811-1200 | 1 2 | ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| | 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | In the Matter of) Robert Carlson,) APSC No. 2018-15 Respondent,)) |
| | 10 11 12 | ADOPTION OF CONSENT AGREEMENT The Alaska Police Standards Council of the State of Alaska, having duly |
| | 13 14 15 | convened on the 22nd day of June 2021, hereby adopts the Consent Agreement between Respondent and Council's Executive Director in this matter, dated May 27, 2021. |
| | 16 17 | DATED this 22nd day of June 2021. |
| | 18 19 20 | Rebecca Hamon, Council Chair |
| | 21 22 23 | Alaska Police Standards Council |
| | 24 25 | |
| | 26 27 28 | |
| | 28 30 31 | |
| | 32 | |

Clinton M. Campion campion@alaskalaw.pro

BEFORE THE ALASKA OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS ON REFERRAL BY THE ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL

In the Matter of:

Robert Carlson,

Respondent.

OAH No. 18-1040-POC APSC Case No. 2018-15

CONSENT AGREEMENT

In the interest of a prompt and speedy settlement of the above-captioned matter, consistent with the public interest, statutory requirements, and the responsibilities of the Alaska Police Standards Council ("APSC"), and pursuant to AS 18.65.220, AS 18.65.242, 13 AAC 85.110, and 13 AAC 85.270, the undersigned parties enter into this Consent Agreement ("Agreement") as a final disposition of this matter.

1. Pursuant to this Agreement, Respondent, Robert Carlson, without admitting any allegations contained in the Accusation filed in this matter on or about September 27, 2018, hereby permanently relinquishes his Alaska Probation & Parole Officer Certification ("Certification"), effective June 1, 2021 (hereinafter "Effective Date").

2. Pursuant to this Agreement, Respondent waives his right to a hearing before the Office of Administrative Hearings in OAH No. 18-1040-POC and

waives the requirement for Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law for the Decision and Order below to be effective and final.

3. Respondent waives any appeal or judicial review of this Agreement or the Decision and Order agreed to herein.

4. Respondent and APSC agree that Respondent's voluntary relinquishment of certification shall permanently bar Respondent from working as a police/probation/parole/correctional and/or municipal correctional officer in Alaska pursuant to 13 AAC 85.210, 13 AAC 85.210, 13 AAC 85.215, and/or 13 AAC 89.010, but that this Agreement shall have no effect upon any certification other than certification as a police/probation/parole/correctional and/or municipal correctional and/or municipal correctional and/or municipal correctional and/or ficer.

5. Notwithstanding Paragraph 4, Respondent and APSC agree that Respondent shall retain his right to petition the APSC for discretionary rescission of the revocation, as provided in 13 AAC 270(d)(3), after the Effective Date.

6. Respondent has had the opportunity to consult with and be represented by an attorney regarding this Agreement and any potential APSC proceedings. Respondent has had adequate time to consult with counsel and other persons of his choosing regarding this Agreement. Respondent has not signed this Agreement under duress. Rather, Respondent has entered into this Agreement knowingly, voluntarily, and intelligently.

7. Respondent understands and acknowledges that Alaska's Public Record Act (AS 40.25.110-295) and Alaska's Open Meetings Act (AS 44.62.310-312)

apply to the APSC. Nothing in this Agreement shall be interpreted to accord more

secrecy to the records of the APSC beyond the provisions that are required by law.

FOR THE ALASKA POLICE STANDARDS COUNCIL:

Date: 27 May 2021

By: KE Luffito

Robert Griffiths, APSC Executive Director

As to Form:

TREG R. TAYLOR ATTORNEY GENERAL

Lovald Dy

By:

Ronald Dupuis Assistant Attorney General Alaska Bar No. 1011076

FOR RESPONDENT ROBERT CARLSON:

Date: 5-26-21

By: Robert Carlson

Robert Carlso

As to Form:

Date: 5 26 2021

SEDOR, WENDLANDT, EVANS & FILIPPI, LLC

By: _ Chif

Clinton M. Campion Alaska Bar No. 0812105

CONSENT AGREEMENT ITMO Robert Carlson - APSC Case No. 2018-15; OAH No. 18-1040-POC

Page 3 of 3

SEDOR, WENDLANDT, EVANS & FILIPPI, LLC 500 L Street, Suite 500 Anchorage, Alaska 99501 Tel (907) 677-3600 Fax (907) 677-3605

27 May 2021